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BUFORD HIGH SCHOOL “LADY YELLOW JACKETS” 
VARSITY SOFTBALL TEAM 

2016 CLASS AA STATE CHAMPIONS 
 

Madison Adams 
Hunter Allen 

Hannah Boone 
Morgan Deese 
Bailey Dingler 
Yancey Dingler 
Tiffani Patterson 

Jensen Shelby 
Kaylee Shelby 

Cassidy Solomon 
Lexie Sullivan 

Sydney Sullivan 
Emily Taylor 

Kristin Wemes 
 

HEAD COACH 
Lael Allen 

 
ASSISTANT COACHES 

James West, Wayne Boone, Mel Andrea, Brian Sullivan,  
Wendy Sullivan & Micky Taylor 

 
ATHLETIC DIRECTOR 

Mike Wells 
 

PRINCIPAL 
Rodney Miller 

 
TEAM MASCOT 

Lady Yellow Jacket 
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LAKE VIEW HIGH SCHOOL “WILD GATORS” 
2016 CLASS A STATE FOOTBALL CHAMPIONS 

 

Austin Abraham Brandon Acevedo Caleb Andrews 
Benji Barfield Delvon Bethea Tieray Blue 
De’Ante Bridgett Dylan Bullock Johnathon Butler 
Lucas Callahan Webb Cardwell Tyrea Carmichael 
Nick Collins Peyton Cox Tyler Davis 
Dorian Edwards James Evans Elijah Flemming 
Josh Floyd Darius Ford Shiyon Gilchrist 
Keyshawn Hanford William Hayes Alex Huggins 
Darius Inman James Inman Hunter Jackson 
Eric Johnson Xavier Johnson Datron Jones 
Josh Jones Benji Kelley Jordan King 
Jett Lewis Quintin Lewis Roderick Mace 
Tyshawn McDaniel Malik McDuffie Jesus Montero 
Tahja Nesmith Duane Nichols Marshall Powell 
Fred Reaves Jiqyle Reaves James Richardson 
Deonte Roberts Dylan Rogers Aaryn Scott 
Stone Spivey Hunter Stevens Noah Sweat 
Randall Washington Jamatrel Waters Chase Watson 
Albert Wheeler Keiondre Wheeler Willie Wheeler 
Shawn Williams William Worley 
 

HEAD COACH 
Daryl King 

 

ASSISTANT COACHES 
Jonathan Robinson, Andy Ford, Cloy Ford, Johnny Dew,  

Jeffery Ceasar & Larry Inman 
 

ATHLETIC DIRECTOR 
Jakie Hayes 

 

ASSISTANT ATHLETIC DIRECTOR 

Brandy Huggins 
 

PRINCIPAL 
Edison Arnette 

 

SUPERINTENDENT 

Ray Rogers 
 

SCHOOL MASCOT 
Wild Gator 
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INVITATIONS 
 

Wednesday, February 15, 2017, 8:00-10:00 a.m. 
Members of the House, breakfast, Room 112, Blatt Bldg., by the SC 
Governor's School for Science and Mathematics. 

(Accepted--January 24, 2017) 
 

Wednesday, February 15, 2017, 12:00-2:00 p.m. 
Members of the House and staff, luncheon, Room 112, Blatt Bldg., by 
the United Way Association of SC. 

(Accepted--January 24, 2017) 
 

Wednesday, February 15, 2017, 5:30-7:30 p.m. 
Members of the House, reception, Embassy Suites, by the SC 
Association of Counties. 

(Accepted--January 24, 2017) 
 

Thursday, February 16, 2017, 8:00-10:00 a.m. 
Members of the House and staff, breakfast, Room 112, Blatt Bldg., by 
the SC Speech, Language, and Hearing Association. 

(Accepted--January 24, 2017) 
 

Tuesday, February 21, 2017, 6:00-9:00 p.m. 
Members of the House, reception, Double Tree Hotel, by the SC 
Association of Conservation Districts. 

(Accepted--January 24, 2017) 
 

Tuesday, February 21, 2017, 7:00-9:00 p.m. 
Members of the House and staff, reception, The Palmetto Club, by the 
SC State Alumni Association. 

(Accepted--January 24, 2017) 
 

Wednesday, February 22, 2017, 8:00-10:00 a.m. 
Members of the House and staff, breakfast, Room 112, Blatt Bldg., by 
the SC Association of  Habitat Affiliates. 

(Accepted--January 24, 2017) 
 

Wednesday, February 22, 2017, 12:00-2:00 p.m. 
Members of the House, luncheon, Room 112, Blatt Bldg., by the Wil 
Lou Gray Opportunity School. 

(Accepted--January 24, 2017) 
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Wednesday, February 22, 2017, 6:00-8:00 p.m. 
Members of the House and staff, reception, Columbia Museum of Art, 
by the Columbia Museum of Art and the City of Columbia. 

(Accepted--January 24, 2017) 
 

Wednesday, February 22, 2017, 7:00-9:00 p.m. 
Members of the House and staff, reception, The Palmetto Club, by the 
Wine and Spirits Wholesalers of SC. 

(Accepted--January 24, 2017) 
 

Thursday, February 23, 2017, 8:00-9:30 a.m. 
Members of the House, breakfast, Room 112, Blatt Bldg., by the AAA 
Carolinas. 

(Accepted--January 24, 2017) 
 

HOUSE ASSEMBLIES 
 

Wednesday, February 15, 2017 
To recognize the Buford High School Varsity Softball Team, coaches 
and other school officials. 

(Under H.3388--Adopted--January 11, 2017) 
 

Wednesday, February 15, 2017 
To recognize the Lake View High School Varsity Football Team, 
coaches and other school officials. 

(Under H.3381--Adopted--January 11, 2017) 
 

Thursday, February 16, 2017 
To recognize the Chapman High School Varsity Football Team, coaches 
and other school officials. 

(Under H.3426--Adopted--January 11, 2017) 
 

Thursday, February 16, 2017 
To recognize the Abbeville High School Varsity Football Team, coaches 
and other school officials. 

(Under H.3491--Adopted--January 17, 2017) 
 

Wednesday, February 22, 2017 
To recognize the Dutch Fork High School Football Team, coaches and 
other school officials. 

(Under H.3375--Adopted--January 11, 2017) 
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Wednesday, February 22, 2017 
To recognize the Nation Ford High School Marching Band, band 
directors and other school officials. 

(Under H.3433--Adopted--January 12, 2017) 
 

Thursday, February 23, 2017 
To recognize the Dutch Fork High School Cheerleading Team, coaches 
and other school officials. 

(Under H.3396--Adopted--January 11, 2017) 
 

Thursday, February 23, 2017 
To recognize the Aiken High School Varsity Volleyball Team, coaches 
and other school officials. 

(Under H.3682--Adopted--February 7, 2017) 
 

SPECIAL INTRODUCTIONS/ 
RECOGNITIONS/ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
THIRD READING STATEWIDE UNCONTESTED BILLS 

 
H. 3429--Reps. Clemmons and Norrell: A BILL TO AMEND 

SECTION 15-41-30, AS AMENDED, CODE OF LAWS OF 
SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, RELATING TO PROPERTY 
EXEMPT FROM BANKRUPTCY PROCEEDINGS OR 
ATTACHMENT, LEVY, AND SALE, SO AS TO REVISE 
EXEMPTIONS IN BANKRUPTCY. 

(Judiciary Com.--January 11, 2017) 
(Fav. With Amdt.--February 08, 2017) 
(Amended and read second time--February 14, 2017) 

 
H. 3176--Reps. Clemmons, Daning, Pitts and Norrell: A BILL TO 

AMEND SECTION 15-41-30, AS AMENDED, CODE OF LAWS 
OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, RELATING TO AN 
INDIVIDUAL RETIREMENT ACCOUNT BEING EXEMPT 
FROM ATTACHMENT, LEVY, AND SALE, SO AS TO 
DELETE THE PROVISION THAT THE EXEMPTION 
APPLIES ONLY TO THE EXTENT THAT IS PERMITTED IN 
SECTION 522(D) OF THE FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY CODE. 

(Prefiled--Thursday, December 15, 2016) 
(Judiciary Com.--January 10, 2017) 
(Favorable--February 08, 2017) 
(Read second time--February 14, 2017) 
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H. 3515--Reps. Erickson, W. Newton, Yow, Loftis, Bowers, Bradley 
and Herbkersman: A JOINT RESOLUTION TO PROVIDE FOR 
THE WAIVER OF FIVE OR FEWER DAYS THAT SCHOOLS 
IN COUNTIES FOR WHICH FEDERAL MAJOR DISASTER 
DECLARATIONS WERE MADE AS A RESULT OF 
HURRICANE MATTHEW, AND TO PROVIDE THAT THESE 
WAIVERS ARE AVAILABLE IN ADDITION TO THOSE 
AVAILABLE BY STATUTE, AND TO PROVIDE THAT 
THESE WAIVERS MAY BE MADE REGARDLESS OF 
WHETHER THE SCHOOLS FOR WHICH A WAIVER IS 
SOUGHT HAS MADE UP THREE FULL DAYS, OR THE 
EQUIVALENT NUMBER OF HOURS, MISSED DUE TO 
SNOW, EXTREME WEATHER, OR OTHER DISRUPTIONS 
REQUIRING THE SCHOOL TO CLOSE DURING THE 2016-
2017 SCHOOL YEAR. 

(Educ. & Pub. Wks. Com.--January 18, 2017) 
(Fav. With Amdt.--February 09, 2017) 
(Amended and read second time--February 14, 2017) 

 
SECOND READING STATEWIDE UNCONTESTED BILLS 

 
H. 3427--(Debate adjourned until Tue., Mar. 21, 2017--February 02, 

2017) 
 

H. 3352--(Debate adjourned until Wed., Mar. 8, 2017--February 14, 
2017) 

 
H. 3278--Reps. Rutherford and Clyburn: A BILL TO AMEND THE 

CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, BY ADDING 
SECTION 24-3-980 SO AS TO PROVIDE THAT A STATE, 
COUNTY, OR MUNICIPAL DETENTION FACILITY SHALL 
NOT PROHIBIT AN IN-PERSON MEETING BETWEEN AN 
INMATE AND HIS ATTORNEY. 

(Prefiled--Thursday, December 15, 2016) 
(Judiciary Com.--January 10, 2017) 
(Fav. With Amdt.--February 08, 2017) 
(Debate adjourned until Wed., Feb. 15, 2017--February 14, 2017) 

 
H. 3508--Reps. Allison, Henegan, Brown and Whipper: A JOINT 

RESOLUTION TO PROVIDE THAT THE OPENING DATE 
FOR STUDENTS TO ATTEND PUBLIC SCHOOLS DURING 
THE 2017-2018 SCHOOL YEAR MAY BE AS EARLY AS 
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THURSDAY, AUGUST SEVENTEENTH, AT THE ELECTION 
OF THE SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES. 

(Educ. & Pub. Wks. Com.--January 18, 2017) 
(Fav. With Amdt.--February 09, 2017) 

 
H. 3358--Reps. Willis, Allison, Collins, Knight, West, Felder and 

Williams: A BILL TO AMEND THE CODE OF LAWS OF 
SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, BY ADDING SECTION 56-1-87 SO 
AS TO  PROVIDE THAT A PERSON MAY HOLD ONLY ONE 
DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES-ISSUED 
CREDENTIAL AT A TIME, TO PROVIDE THAT A REAL ID 
CARD MAY BE A DRIVER'S LICENSE OR 
IDENTIFICATION CARD, AND TO PROVIDE THAT THE 
DEPARTMENT MAY ISSUE A COMPLIANT OR NON-
COMPLIANT CREDENTIAL TO A PERSON WHO 
PRESENTS CERTAIN DOCUMENTS TO THE 
DEPARTMENT; TO AMEND SECTION 56-1-85, RELATING 
TO THE STATE'S NON-PARTICIPATION IN THE FEDERAL 
REAL ID ACT, SO AS TO PROVIDE THAT THE STATE 
SHALL MEET ALL THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 
FEDERAL REAL ID ACT; TO AMEND SECTION 56-1-90, 
RELATING TO IDENTIFICATION NECESSARY TO OBTAIN 
A DRIVER'S LICENSE, SO AS TO REVISE THE CRITERIA 
THAT MUST BE MET TO PROVE THE EXISTENCE AND 
VALIDITY OF A PERSON'S SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER; 
TO AMEND SECTION 56-1-140, AS AMENDED, RELATING 
TO THE ISSUANCE OF A DRIVER'S LICENSE, SO AS TO 
REVISE THE COST AND FREQUENCY OF THE RENEWAL 
PERIOD FOR A DRIVER'S LICENSE, TO REVISE THE 
CONTENT OF A DRIVER'S LICENSE, AND TO ELIMINATE 
THE FEE ASSOCIATED WITH THE PLACEMENT OF A 
VETERAN DESIGNATION ON A DRIVER'S LICENSE; TO 
AMEND SECTION 56-1-210, RELATING TO THE 
EXPIRATION OF A DRIVER'S LICENSE, SO AS TO REVISE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE OF A LICENSE ISSUED AFTER 
OCTOBER 1, 2017, AND TO REVISE THE CRITERIA THAT 
MUST BE MET BY A PERSON WHO SEEKS TO HAVE HIS 
LICENSE RENEWED; AND TO AMEND SECTION 56-1-220, 
AS AMENDED, RELATING TO VISION SCREENINGS 
REQUIRED FOR RENEWAL OF A DRIVER'S LICENSE, SO 
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AS TO REVISE THE CRITERIA THAT MUST BE MET BY A 
PERSON WHO SEEKS TO RENEW HIS DRIVER'S LICENSE. 

(Prefiled--Thursday, December 15, 2016) 
(Educ. & Pub. Wks. Com.--January 10, 2017) 
(Favorable--February 09, 2017) 
(Debate adjourned until Wed., Feb. 15, 2017--February 14, 2017) 

 
H. 3591--Reps. Govan, J. E. Smith, Allison, Erickson, G. R. Smith, 

Felder, Douglas, Martin, Ridgeway, Robinson-Simpson, Yow, 
Williams, Wheeler, Loftis, D. C. Moss, Henegan, Ryhal, Jordan, Fry, 
Ballentine, Henderson, Crawford, S. Rivers, Herbkersman, 
W. Newton, Anthony, Lowe, Arrington, Thayer, Duckworth, Putnam, 
Gagnon, White, Simrill, McCoy, Stavrinakis, Elliott, Daning, Crosby, 
Sottile, Cogswell, Neal, McKnight, Hart, McEachern, West, 
Bamberg, Anderson, Hayes, Norrell, Cobb-Hunter, Davis, B. Newton 
and Ott: A BILL TO AMEND SECTION 59-152-32, CODE OF 
LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, RELATING TO 
BENCHMARKS AND OBJECTIVES REQUIRED AS PART OF 
THE FIRST STEPS TO SCHOOL READINESS 
COMPREHENSIVE LONG-RANGE INITIATIVE, SO AS TO 
PROVIDE THE BENCHMARKS AND OBJECTIVES MUST 
BE APPROVED BY THE FIRST STEPS TO SCHOOL 
READINESS BOARD OF TRUSTEES AND POSTED ON THE 
INTERNET WEBSITE OF THE STATE OFFICE OF FIRST 
STEPS TO SCHOOL READINESS; TO AMEND SECTION 59-
152-33, RELATING TO THE FIRST STEPS TO SCHOOL 
READINESS ASSESSMENT, SO AS TO IMPOSE CERTAIN 
REQUIREMENTS FOR REPORTING AND USE OF THE 
RESULTS OF THE ASSESSMENT; TO AMEND SECTION 59-
152-50, AS AMENDED, RELATING TO MISCELLANEOUS 
REPORTING REQUIREMENTS, SO AS TO REVISE THE 
REQUIREMENTS; TO AMEND SECTION 59-152-70, AS 
AMENDED, RELATING TO FIRST STEP PARTNERSHIP 
BOARDS, SO AS TO PROVIDE THE STATE OFFICE OF 
FIRST STEPS TO SCHOOL READINESS ANNUALLY SHALL 
PUBLISH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLANS OF THESE 
BOARDS ON THE INTERNET WEBSITE OF THE OFFICE, 
TO LIMIT THE PERIOD OF TIME IN WHICH LOCAL 
OFFICES MAY INCREASE THEIR ESTABLISHED 
OVERHEAD COST RATES, AND TO PROVIDE LOCAL 
PARTNERSHIPS THAT ARE NOT PART OF 
MULTICOUNTY PARTNERSHIPS AND EXCEED THEIR 
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OVERHEAD COST RATES ARE INELIGIBLE TO RECEIVE 
STATE FUNDS; TO AMEND SECTION 63-11-1710, 
RELATING TO THE SOUTH CAROLINA FIRST STEPS TO 
SCHOOL READINESS BOARD OF TRUSTEES, SO AS TO 
REQUIRE THE BOARD ANNUALLY TO PROVIDE 
ACCOUNTABILITY REPORTS REQUIRED OF STATE 
AGENCIES; TO AMEND SECTION 63-11-1720, AS 
AMENDED, RELATING TO THE STATE OFFICE OF FIRST 
STEPS STUDY COMMITTEE, SO AS TO DELETE 
PROVISIONS CONCERNING THE COMMITTEE AND TO 
PROVIDE FOR LEGISLATIVE REVIEW OF THE STATE 
OFFICE OF FIRST STEPS TO SCHOOL READINESS IF THE 
OFFICE IS NOT REVIEWED BY THE HOUSE AND SENATE 
OVERSIGHT COMMITTEES WITHIN A PROSCRIBED 
TIME PERIOD; TO AMEND SECTION 63-11-1740, AS 
AMENDED, RELATING TO THE ADMINISTRATION OF 
THE STATE OFFICE OF FIRST STEPS TO SCHOOL 
READINESS, SO AS TO REQUIRE THE BOARD TO SUBMIT 
JUSTIFICATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
REGARDING THE SALARY OF ITS EXECUTIVE 
DIRECTOR TO THE AGENCY HEAD SALARY 
COMMISSION; AND TO REPEAL SECTION 63-11-1735 
RELATING TO THE BABYNET INTERAGENCY EARLY 
INTERVENTION SYSTEM. 

(Educ. & Pub. Wks. Com.--January 25, 2017) 
(Favorable--February 09, 2017) 

 
H. 3247--Reps. Crosby, Collins and Daning: A BILL TO AMEND 

SECTION 56-1-10, AS AMENDED, CODE OF LAWS OF 
SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, RELATING TO TERMS AND 
THEIR DEFINITIONS REGARDING THE ISSUANCE OF 
DRIVER'S LICENSES, SO AS TO REVISE THE DEFINITION 
OF CERTAIN TERMS AND TO ADD THE TERMS "MOPED", 
"DAYLIGHT HOURS", AND "VEHICLE" AND THEIR 
DEFINITIONS; TO AMEND SECTION 56-1-30, RELATING 
TO PERSONS EXEMPT FROM OBTAINING A DRIVER'S 
LICENSE, SO AS TO DELETE THE TERM "ARTICLE" AND 
REPLACE IT WITH THE TERM "CHAPTER"; TO AMEND 
SECTION 56-1-175, RELATING TO THE ISSUANCE OF A 
CONDITIONAL DRIVER'S LICENSE, SO AS TO DELETE 
THE PROVISION THAT ALLOWS A LICENSEE TO 
OPERATE A MOTOR SCOOTER OR LIGHT MOTOR-



 

HC 10 

DRIVEN CYCLE, THE PROVISION THAT DEFINES THE 
TERM "DAYLIGHT HOURS", AND TO PROVIDE THAT 
THE HOLDER OF A CONDITIONAL DRIVER'S LICENSE 
MAY OPERATE A MOPED DURING DAYLIGHT HOURS; 
TO AMEND SECTION 56-1-180, RELATING TO THE 
ISSUANCE OF A SPECIAL RESTRICTED DRIVER'S 
LICENSE, SO AS TO MAKE A TECHNICAL CHANGE, TO 
DELETE THE PROVISION THAT ALLOWS A LICENSEE TO 
OPERATE A MOTOR SCOOTER OR LIGHT MOTOR-
DRIVEN CYCLE, TO DELETE THE PROVISION THAT 
DEFINES THE TERM "DAYLIGHT HOURS", AND TO 
PROVIDE THAT THE HOLDER OF A SPECIAL 
RESTRICTED DRIVER'S LICENSE MAY OPERATE A 
MOPED DURING DAYLIGHT HOURS; TO AMEND 
SECTION 56-1-185, RELATING TO THE REMOVAL OF THE 
RESTRICTIONS PLACED ON A CONDITIONAL OR 
SPECIAL RESTRICTED DRIVER'S LICENSE, SO AS TO 
PROVIDE THAT A PERSON YOUNGER THAN SEVENTEEN 
YEARS OF AGE WHILE OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE 
UNDER A MOPED OPERATOR'S LICENSE WHO OBTAINS 
SIX POINTS AGAINST HIS DRIVING RECORD SHALL 
HAVE HIS LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR SIX MONTHS, AND 
TO PROVIDE THAT A BEGINNER'S PERMIT, 
CONDITIONAL LICENSE, OR SPECIAL RESTRICTED 
DRIVER'S LICENSE MAY NOT BE ISSUED TO A PERSON 
CONVICTED OF CERTAIN VIOLATIONS OF OPERATING 
A MOPED WHILE UNDER AGE OR WITHOUT A LICENSE 
FOR A CERTAIN PERIOD OF TIME; TO AMEND SECTION 
56-1-1710, RELATING TO THE DEFINITION OF THE TERM 
MOPED, SO AS TO DELETE THIS PROVISION; TO AMEND 
SECTION 56-1-1720, RELATING TO THE  OPERATION OF A 
MOPED, SO AS TO REVISE THE FORM OF LICENSURE A 
PERSON MUST POSSESS TO OPERATE A MOPED,  AND TO 
DELETE THE PROVISION THAT PROHIBITS THE 
DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES FROM ISSUING A 
BEGINNER'S PERMIT OR A SPECIAL RESTRICTED 
LICENSE TO CERTAIN PERSONS CONVICTED OF A 
MOPED VIOLATION FOR A CERTAIN PERIOD OF TIME; 
TO AMEND SECTION 56-1-1730, RELATING TO THE 
ELIGIBILITY TO OBTAIN, SUSPENSION OF, AND 
REVOCATION OF A MOPED OPERATOR'S LICENSE, SO 
AS TO PROVIDE A MAXIMUM SPEED FOR THE 
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OPERATION OF A MOPED AND FINES AND PENALTIES 
FOR THE UNLAWFUL OPERATION OF A MOPED; TO 
AMEND SECTION 56-1-1740, RELATING TO THE 
ISSUANCE OF A MOPED OPERATOR'S LICENSE, SO AS TO 
REVISE THE FEE CHARGED FOR ADMINISTERING THE 
MOPED OPERATOR'S LICENSE EXAMINATION; TO 
AMEND SECTION 56-2-2740, RELATING TO MOTOR 
VEHICLE REGISTRATION AND PROPERTY TAXES, SO AS 
TO PROVIDE THAT VALIDATION DECALS MUST NOT BE 
ISSUED TO VEHICLES THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE 
PAYMENT OF PROPERTY TAXES; BY ADDING ARTICLE 3 
TO CHAPTER 2, TITLE 56 SO AS TO PROVIDE FOR THE 
REGISTRATION, TITLING, AND LICENSING OF MOPEDS, 
TO PROVIDE PENALTIES FOR A VIOLATION OF THIS 
ARTICLE, TO REGULATE THE OPERATION OF A MOPED, 
AND TO REGULATE THE SALE OF A MOPED; BY ADDING 
ARTICLE 4 TO CHAPTER 2, TITLE 56 SO AS TO PROVIDE 
A PENALTY FOR A VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 2, TITLE 56; 
TO AMEND SECTION 56-3-20, RELATING TO CERTAIN 
TERMS AND THEIR DEFINITIONS REGARDING THE 
REGISTRATION AND LICENSING OF MOTOR VEHICLES, 
SO AS TO DELETE CERTAIN TERMS AND THEIR 
DEFINITIONS; TO AMEND SECTION 56-3-200, RELATING 
TO THE REGISTRATION OF A VEHICLE, SO AS TO 
PROVIDE THAT A CERTIFICATE  OF TITLE IS NOT 
REQUIRED TO REGISTER A MOPED; TO AMEND 
SECTION 56-3-250, RELATING TO THE REGISTRATION 
AND LICENSING OF A MOTOR VEHICLE ONCE ALL 
LOCAL PROPERTY TAXES ARE PAID, SO AS TO PROVIDE 
THAT THIS PROVISION DOES NOT APPLY TO A MOPED, 
AND TO MAKE A TECHNICAL CHANGE; TO AMEND 
SECTIONS 56-3-630, AS AMENDED, AND 56-3-760, BOTH 
RELATING TO VEHICLES, CLASSIFIED AS PRIVATE 
PASSENGER MOTOR VEHICLES AND THE 
REGISTRATION FEE FOR CERTAIN VEHICLES, SO AS TO 
DELETE THE TERM "MOTOR-DRIVEN CYCLE" AND 
REPLACE IT WITH THE TERM "MOPED", AND TO MAKE 
A TECHNICAL CHANGE; TO AMEND SECTIONS 56-5-120 
AND 56-5-130, RELATING TO THE TERMS "VEHICLE" AND 
"MOTOR VEHICLE" AND THEIR DEFINITIONS, SO AS TO 
DELETE BOTH PROVISIONS; TO AMEND SECTION 56-5-
140, RELATING TO THE TERM "MOTORCYCLE" AND ITS 
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DEFINITION, SO AS TO DELETE THIS PROVISION; TO 
AMEND SECTION 56-5-150, RELATING TO THE TERM 
"MOTOR-DRIVEN CYCLE" AND ITS DEFINITION, SO AS 
TO DELETE THIS PROVISION; TO AMEND SECTION 56-5-
155, RELATING TO THE TERM "MOTORCYCLE THREE-
WHEEL VEHICLE" AND ITS DEFINITION, SO AS TO 
DELETE THIS PROVISION; TO AMEND SECTION 56-5-165, 
RELATING TO THE TERM "MOPED" AND ITS 
DEFINITION, SO AS TO DELETE THIS PROVISION; TO 
AMEND SECTION 56-5-361, RELATING TO THE TERM 
"PASSENGER CAR" AND ITS DEFINITION, SO AS TO 
DELETE THE TERM "MOTOR-DRIVEN CYCLES" AND 
ADD THE TERM "MOPEDS"; TO AMEND SECTION 56-5-
410, RELATING TO THE TERM "OWNER" AND ITS 
DEFINITION, SO AS TO DELETE THIS PROVISION; TO 
AMEND SECTION 56-5-1550, RELATING TO THE 
OPERATION OF A MOTOR-DRIVEN CYCLE, SO AS TO 
DELETE THIS PROVISION; TO AMEND SECTION 56-5-1555, 
RELATING TO THE OPERATION OF A MOPED, SO AS TO 
RAISE THE MAXIMUM SPEED AT WHICH A MOPED MAY 
BE OPERATED; TO AMEND SECTION 56-5-4450, 
RELATING TO DISPLAY OF LIGHTS BY A VEHICLE 
DURING CERTAIN TIMES OF DAY, SO AS TO DELETE AN 
OBSOLETE PROVISION AND MAKE A TECHNICAL 
CHANGE; TO AMEND SECTION 56-9-20, AS AMENDED, 
RELATING TO CERTAIN TERMS AND THEIR 
DEFINITIONS CONTAINED IN THE MOTOR VEHICLE 
FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY ACT, SO AS TO DELETE 
AND REVISE CERTAIN TERMS AND THEIR DEFINITIONS; 
TO AMEND SECTION 56-9-110, RELATING TO THE 
APPLICABILITY OF THE MOTOR VEHICLE FINANCIAL 
RESPONSIBILITY ACT TO CERTAIN ACCIDENTS OR 
JUDGMENTS, SO AS TO DELETE THIS PROVISION; TO 
AMEND SECTION 56-10-520, RELATING TO THE OFFENSE 
OF OPERATING AN UNINSURED MOTOR VEHICLE, SO AS 
TO MAKE A TECHNICAL CHANGE AND PROVIDE THAT 
THIS SECTION APPLIES TO AN OPERATOR OF AN 
UNINSURED MOPED WHO IS NOT THE REGISTERED 
OWNER OF THE MOPED, UNDER CERTAIN 
CIRCUMSTANCES; TO AMEND SECTION 56-10-535, 
RELATING TO THE DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES 
REQUIRING A PERSON TO PROVIDE PROOF OF 
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FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY AFTER A CONVICTION OF 
CERTAIN TRAFFIC OFFENSES, SO AS TO PROVIDE THAT 
THIS SECTION APPLIES TO A REGISTERED OWNER OF A 
MOPED; TO AMEND SECTION 56-15-10, AS AMENDED, 
RELATING TO CERTAIN TERMS AND THEIR 
DEFINITIONS REGARDING THE REGULATION OF 
MOTOR VEHICLE MANUFACTURERS, DISTRIBUTORS, 
AND DEALERS, SO AS TO REVISE THE DEFINITION OF 
THE TERM "MOTOR VEHICLE" TO EXCLUDE MOPEDS; 
TO AMEND SECTION 56-16-10, RELATING TO TERMS AND 
THEIR DEFINITIONS REGARDING THE REGULATION OF 
MOTORCYCLE MANUFACTURERS, DISTRIBUTORS, 
DEALERS, AND WHOLESALERS, SO AS TO REVISE THE 
DEFINITION OF THE TERM "MOTORCYCLE" AND 
REVISE THE TYPE OF VEHICLES REGULATED BY THIS 
CHAPTER; TO AMEND SECTION 56-19-10, AS AMENDED, 
RELATING TO TERMS AND THEIR DEFINITIONS 
REGARDING THE PROTECTION OF TITLES TO AND 
INTERESTS IN MOTOR VEHICLES, SO AS TO DELETE 
CERTAIN TERMS AND THEIR DEFINITIONS; TO AMEND 
SECTION 56-19-220, RELATING TO VEHICLES THAT ARE 
EXEMPTED FROM THE REQUIREMENT TO OBTAIN A 
CERTIFICATE OF TITLE, SO AS TO MAKE A TECHNICAL 
CHANGE AND TO ADD MOPEDS TO THE LIST OF 
EXEMPTED VEHICLES; TO AMEND SECTION 38-77-30, 
RELATING TO TERMS AND THEIR DEFINITIONS 
REGARDING AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE, SO AS TO 
DELETE THE TERMS "MOTOR-DRIVEN CYCLES", 
"MOTOR SCOOTERS", AND "MOPEDS"; AND TO REPEAL 
ARTICLE 30, CHAPTER 5, TITLE 56 RELATING TO MOPED 
REGULATIONS. 

(Prefiled--Thursday, December 15, 2016) 
(Educ. & Pub. Wks. Com.--January 10, 2017) 
(Fav. With Amdt.--February 14, 2017) 

 
H. 3652--Reps. Forrester, Sottile, V. S. Moss, Clemmons, Allison, 

Loftis, Burns, Chumley, Jefferson, Mack, Willis, Anderson, Anthony, 
Ballentine, Duckworth, Henderson, D. C. Moss, Norman, Pitts, 
S. Rivers, Rutherford, Tallon and Elliott: A BILL TO AMEND THE 
CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, BY ADDING 
SECTION 11-35-3265 SO AS TO REQUIRE 
GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES TO CONSIDER ALL PIPING 
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MATERIALS FOR DETERMINING REQUIREMENTS FOR 
CERTAIN PROJECTS, TO PROVIDE PIPING MATERIALS 
THAT MEET SUCH REQUIREMENTS AND COMPLY WITH 
SOUND ENGINEERING PRACTICES MUST BE ALLOWED 
TO BE CONSIDERED IN RELATED PROCUREMENT 
BIDDING PROCESSES, AND TO PROVIDE THE 
PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION DO NOT LIMIT THE 
DISCRETION OF GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES FROM 
SELECTING PIPING MATERIALS FOR PROJECTS 
SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION. 

(Labor, Com. & Ind. Com.--February 02, 2017) 
(Fav. With Amdt.--February 14, 2017) 
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SECOND READING STATEWIDE CONTESTED BILLS 

 
H. 3036--Reps. Delleney, G. R. Smith, Collins, Elliott, Long, 

Magnuson, B. Newton, Pitts, G. M. Smith, Fry, Taylor, Martin, 
W. Newton, Loftis, Burns and Hixon: A BILL TO AMEND 
SECTION 59-3-10, CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 
1976, RELATING TO THE ELECTION OF THE STATE 
SUPERINTENDENT OF EDUCATION, SO AS TO PROVIDE 
FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF THE SUPERINTENDENT BY 
THE GOVERNOR, BY AND WITH THE ADVICE AND 
CONSENT OF THE SENATE, AND TO PROVIDE FOR THE 
TERM, QUALIFICATIONS, AND FILLING OF A VACANCY 
IN THE OFFICE OF SUPERINTENDENT; AND TO REPEAL 
SECTION 59-3-20 RELATING TO VACANCIES IN THE 
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 OFFICE OF THE STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF 
EDUCATION. 

(Prefiled--Thursday, December 15, 2016) 
(Judiciary Com.--January 10, 2017) 
(Fav. With Amdt.--January 25, 2017) 
(Requests for debate by Reps. Atwater, Brown, Clary, Dillard, 
Hosey, King, Kirby, McCoy, McKnight, Norrell, Ott, Robinson-
Simpson, Sandifer, G.R. Smith, J.E. Smith, Stavrinakis, Toole, 
Weeks, Whipper and Whitmire--February 01, 2017) 
(Debate adjourned until Tue., Feb. 14, 2017--February 09, 2017) 

 
H. 3146--Reps. Delleney, G. R. Smith, B. Newton, Pitts, G. M. Smith, 

Daning, Taylor, Martin, W. Newton, Elliott, Loftis, Burns and Hixon: 
A JOINT RESOLUTION PROPOSING AN AMENDMENT TO 
SECTION 7, ARTICLE VI OF THE CONSTITUTION OF 
SOUTH CAROLINA, 1895, AS AMENDED, RELATING TO 
THE CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICERS OF THIS STATE, SO AS 
TO DELETE THE SUPERINTENDENT OF EDUCATION 
FROM THE LIST OF STATE OFFICERS WHICH THE 
CONSTITUTION REQUIRES TO BE ELECTED AND 
PROVIDE THAT THE SUPERINTENDENT OF EDUCATION 
MUST BE APPOINTED BY THE GOVERNOR, UPON THE 
ADVICE AND CONSENT OF THE SENATE, TO SERVE AT 
THE PLEASURE OF THE GOVERNOR BEGINNING IN 
JANUARY 2023, OR UPON A VACANCY IN THE OFFICE OF 
THE SUPERINTENDENT OF EDUCATION AFTER THE 
DATE OF THE RATIFICATION OF THIS AMENDMENT, 
WHICHEVER OCCURS FIRST, AND TO PROVIDE THAT 
THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY SHALL PROVIDE BY LAW 
FOR THE DUTIES, COMPENSATION, AND 
QUALIFICATIONS FOR THE OFFICE. 

(Prefiled--Thursday, December 15, 2016) 
(Judiciary Com.--January 10, 2017) 
(Favorable--January 25, 2017) 
(Requests for debate by Reps. Bamberg, Clary and Hiott--
January 31, 2017) 
(Requests for debate by Reps. Clyburn, Dillard, Hosey, 
Jefferson, Kirby, McCoy, Ott, Robinson-Simpson, G.R. Smith, 
J.E. Smith, Stavrinakis, Toole and Weeks--February 01, 2017) 
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H. 3204--Reps. Pope, Elliott, Long, Magnuson, Daning, Pitts, Hixon, 
Crosby, Taylor, W. Newton and Loftis: A BILL TO AMEND 
SECTIONS 2-19-10, 2-19-20, 2-19-35, 2-19-70, 2-19-80, AND 2-
19-90, CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, ALL 
RELATING TO THE JUDICIAL MERIT SELECTION 
COMMISSION, SO AS TO CHANGE THE COMMISSION'S 
PROCESS FOR NOMINATING JUDICIAL CANDIDATES 
FROM THE NOMINATION OF THREE QUALIFIED 
CANDIDATES TO THE RELEASE OF A LIST OF ALL 
QUALIFIED CANDIDATES TO THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY. 

(Prefiled--Thursday, December 15, 2016) 
(Judiciary Com.--January 10, 2017) 
(Favorable--January 25, 2017) 
(Requests for debate by Reps. Anderson, Atwater, Blackwell, 
Brown, Clary, Clyburn, Dillard, Douglas, Fry, Henegan, Hixon, 
Hosey, Huggins, Jefferson, King, Knight, Mack, McCoy, 
McEachern, Neal, Ott, Pitts, Pope, Robinson-Simpson, 
Rutherford, Stavrinakis, Taylor and Weeks--February 01, 2017) 

 
H. 3529--Reps. Bedingfield, Sandifer, Hamilton, Forrester, Atwater, 

Yow, Clemmons, Crawford, Fry, Hill, Lowe, Pitts, Putnam, 
Anderson, Martin and G. R. Smith: A BILL TO AMEND THE 
CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, BY ADDING 
CHAPTER 77 TO TITLE 39 SO AS TO PROVIDE THAT ANY 
REGULATION REGARDING THE USE, DISPOSITION, 
SALE, OR ANY IMPOSITION OF ANY PROHIBITION, 
RESTRICTION, FEE IMPOSITION, OR TAXATION OF 
AUXILIARY CONTAINERS MUST BE DONE ONLY BY THE 
GENERAL ASSEMBLY, TO DEFINE AUXILIARY 
CONTAINER, TO PROVIDE FOR LEGISLATIVE FINDINGS, 
AND TO PROVIDE FOR EXCEPTIONS. 

(Labor, Com. & Ind. Com.--January 18, 2017) 
(Fav. With Amdt.--February 02, 2017) 
(Requests for debate by Reps. Arrington, Bedingfield, Bernstein, 
Bradley, Brown, Burns, Clary, Clemmons, Cobb-Hunter, 
Cogswell, Crosby, Daning, Dillard, Douglas, Erickson, Finlay, 
Forrester, Henderson, Henegan, Hiott, Jefferson, Johnson, King, 
Knight, Mack, Martin, McCoy, McEachern, Mitchell, V.S. Moss, 
B. Newton, W. Newton, Norrell, Ott, Ridgeway, S. Rivers, 
Robinson-Simpson, G.R. Smith, Stavrinakis, Toole, Williams 
and Yow--February 07, 2017) 
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H. 3516--Reps. Simrill, Lucas, White, G. M. Smith, Pope, Stringer, 
W. Newton, Bales, Clary, Cole, Delleney, Herbkersman, Hixon, 
Sandifer, Douglas, Knight, Erickson, Henegan, Ridgeway, Williams, 
Jefferson, Ott, Govan, Henderson, V. S. Moss, Martin, Spires, 
Funderburk, D. C. Moss, Brown, Whipper, Cobb-Hunter, Felder, 
Bernstein, J. E. Smith, Clemmons, Clyburn and Daning: A BILL TO 
AMEND SECTION 12-28-310, CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH 
CAROLINA, 1976, RELATING TO THE MOTOR FUEL USER 
FEE, SO AS TO PHASE IN AN INCREASE OF TEN CENTS ON 
THE FEE OVER FIVE YEARS; TO AMEND SECTIONS 56-11-
410 AND 56-11-450, BOTH RELATING TO THE ROAD TAX, 
SO AS TO INCREASE THE ROAD TAX IN THE SAME 
MANNER AS THE MOTOR FUEL USER FEE; TO AMEND 
SECTION 56-3-620, AS AMENDED, RELATING TO THE 
BIENNIAL REGISTRATION OF A MOTOR VEHICLE, SO AS 
TO INCREASE THE FEE FOR THE REGISTRATION; BY 
ADDING SECTION 56-3-627 SO AS TO REQUIRE EACH 
RESIDENT TO PAY AN INFRASTRUCTURE 
MAINTENANCE FEE UPON FIRST REGISTERING ANY 
VEHICLE AND CERTAIN OTHER ITEMS IN THIS STATE 
AND TO SPECIFY THE MANNER IN WHICH THE FEE IS 
CALCULATED, CREDITED, AND ADMINISTERED; BY 
ADDING SECTION 56-3-645 SO AS TO IMPOSE A ROAD USE 
FEE ON CERTAIN MOTOR VEHICLES THAT OPERATE ON 
FUEL THAT IS NOT SUBJECT TO THE MOTOR FUEL USER 
FEE; TO AMEND SECTION 12-36-2110, RELATING TO THE 
MAXIMUM SALES TAX, SO AS TO INCREASE THE 
MAXIMUM TAX ON CERTAIN ITEMS; TO AMEND 
SECTION 12-36-2120, AS AMENDED, RELATING TO 
EXEMPTIONS FROM THE STATE SALES TAX, SO AS TO 
EXEMPT ANY ITEM SUBJECT TO THE INFRASTRUCTURE 
MAINTENANCE FEE; TO AMEND SECTION 12-36-1710, 
RELATING TO THE CASUAL EXCISE TAX, SO AS TO 
PROVIDE THAT MOTOR VEHICLES AND MOTORCYCLES 
ARE NOT SUBJECT TO THE TAX; AND TO AMEND 
ARTICLE 23, CHAPTER 37, TITLE 12, RELATING TO 
MOTOR CARRIERS, SO AS TO DEFINE TERMS, TO 
PROVIDE THAT THE ARTICLE DOES NOT APPLY TO A 
SMALL COMMERCIAL VEHICLE, TO PROVIDE THAT 
CERTAIN VEHICLES ARE ASSESSED AND APPORTIONED 
BASED ON A ROAD USE FEE INSTEAD OF PROPERTY 
TAXES, TO PROVIDE THAT THE ROAD USE FEE IS DUE 
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AT THE SAME TIME AS REGISTRATION FEES, TO 
PROVIDE FOR THE DISTRIBUTION OF THE ROAD USE 
FEE, AND TO EXEMPT CERTAIN SEMITRAILERS, 
TRAILERS, LARGE COMMERCIAL MOTOR VEHICLES, 
AND BUSES FROM AD VALOREM TAXATION. 

(Ways and Means Com.--January 18, 2017) 
(Maj. Fav. With Amdt., Min. Unfav.--February 14, 2017) 
 

 
 



 

HC 19 

HOUSE CALENDAR INDEX 
 
H. 3036 ........................... 14 
H. 3146 ........................... 15 
H. 3176 ............................. 5 
H. 3204 ........................... 16 
H. 3247 ............................. 9 
H. 3278 ............................. 6 
H. 3352 ............................. 6 
H. 3358 ............................. 7 

H. 3427 .............................. 6 
H. 3429 .............................. 5 
H. 3508 .............................. 6 
H. 3515 .............................. 6 
H. 3516 ............................ 17 
H. 3529 ............................ 16 
H. 3591 .............................. 8 
H. 3652 ............................ 13 

 


